
Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis.  Permission is given for 
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and 
private study only.  The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without 
the permission of the Author. 
 



LIVING A DIVERGENT EXPERIENCE: THE MATERNAL 

PERCEPTION OF CRITICAL ILLNESS 

A thesis presented in partial fulfillment of the re<\uirements 

for the degree of 

Master of Philosophy in Midwifery at 

Massey University 

Elizabeth Anne Reid 

1997 



ii 

ABSTRACT 

The aim of this grounded theory study was to describe and generate a 

conceptual explanation of the experience of maternal critical illness. Si.xteen 

participants provided the data which was collected over nine months. The 

primary data collection methods used in _this study were unstructured interviews, 

and participant observation. Data was also obtained from three published 

autobiographical accounts. 

Constant comparative analysis of the data eventuated in the identification of 

four linear stages, from the first symptoms of illness to a subsequent pregnancy, 

which were conceptual categories. These categories were named 'identifying a 

problem', 'being overwhelmed', absorbing' and 'getting on'. These conceptual 

categories were dra\v11 together in the core category, a basic social process 

'Living a divergent experience of childbearing'. 

The experience of childbearing for the women in this study diverged from the 

sociocultur:i.l expectations of childbearing in New Zealand and from their 

personal expectations. Their divergent experience of childbearing informed their 

continuing perception of childbearing as an illness which risked maternal life. 

·rnese findings have implications for midwifery practice, education and research. 



iii 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

This research is the culmination of two years study at Massey University. The 

thesis itself represents a year of challenge, stimulation, hard work, and a 

progressively antisocial lifestyle. It gives me pleasure to acknowledge and thank 

those who have helped and supported me during the process of completing this 

research. 

Firstly, my sincere appreciation is extended to the women who took the time to 

share their stories with me. I was privileged to have met and spent some time 

with them. This study would not have been possible without them. Their 

honesty and enthusiasm was a powerful incentive for me to fmish this study. 

I thank my thesis supervisor Dr Cheryl Benn, and co-supervisor Denise Dignam 

for their guidance, support and encouragement and close reading of the 

manuscript. 

I also gratefully :icknowledge the financial suppo rt for this study from the Greta 

and Harry Hamblin Research and Publication Grant, the Massey University 

Graduate's Fund and the National Women's Hospital Continuing Education 

Fund. 

I thank my friends and co-workers for their interest and support; for continuing 

to ask how this study was progressing knowing, as they asked, that they would 

certainly be told. 

Finally, my love and heartfelt thanks go to my family. To my father who has 

long believed that not only colfld I complete a master's degree but that I should. 

His pride and belief in my end~avors kept me going. To Lawrence who tolerated 

my disappearing for hours on end to work on this study and, as always, 

considered my needs before his own. 



PROLOGUE 

There are no Honest Poems 

About Dead Women 

What do we want from each other 

after we have told our stories 

do we want 

to be healed do we want 

mossy quiet stealing over our scars 

do we want 

the powerful unfrightening sister 

who will make the pain go away 

IV 

(Lorde, 1986,p.61) 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

ABSTRACT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

PROLOGUE 

CHAPTER ONE: 
Introduction and overview of the thesis 

Introduction 
An historical perspective on midwifery 
A current perspective of midwifery in New Zealand 
An international perspective of maternal critical illness 
A New Zealand perspective of maternal critical illness 
Midwifery and the critically ill woman 
Aim of this study 
The research question 
Chapter content and overview 
Referencing technique 
Summary 

CHAPTER TWO: 
Literature Review 

Introduction 
Use of literature in grounded theory studies 
Literature on maternal critical illness 
Summary 

CHAPTER THREE: 
Methodology 

Introduction 
Symbolic interactionism 
Grounded theory 
The :ipplicability of grounded theory to midwifery research 
Recruitment and ethical concerns 
Ethic:il requirements 

Confidentiality and anonymity 
Prevention of h:irm 
P:irticipan ts right to in form::ition 
Leg;il issues . 

Dat::i collection 
Profile of study participants 

Published reports 
D::it::i :m:ilysis 

Open coding 

.. 
u 

111 

IV 

1 
1 
1 
8 
9 
13 
15 
16 
16 
17 
19 
20 

21 
21 
21 
22 
27 

28 
28 
28 
29 
31 
33 
36 
36 
37 
37 
37 
38 
38 
39 
40 
40 



Selective coding 
Theoretical codes 
Core category 

Basic social process 
Memos 

Summary 

INTRODUCTION TO THE DATA 
Key to interview abbreviations 

CHAPTER FOUR: 
Identifying a problem 

Introduction 
Is something wrong? 
Something is wrong 
Seeking help 

CHAPTER FIVE: 
Being overwhelmed 

Introduction 
Holding on 
Letting go 
Shutting off 
Summary 

CHAPTER SIX: 
Absorbing 

Introduction 
Taking in 
Finding meaning 
Reducing intensity 
Summary 

CHAPTER SEVEN: 
Getting on 

Introduction 
Recovery 
Facing misgivings 
Minimising risk 
Summary 

CHAPTER EIGHT: 
Living a divergent experience of childbearing 

E\:pectations of childbearing 
The divergent experience 
Living 
Living a divergent experience of childbe:iring 
Summ:iry 

40 
41 
41 
41 
42 
43 

44 

45 
45 
45 
50 
53 

57 
57 
57 
60 
63 
68 

69 
69 
69 
72 
75 
81 

82 
82 
82 
86 
92 
98 

101 
101 
102 
103 
104 
105 



CHAPTER NINE: 
Standards of rigor, implications and limitations 

Standards of rigor 
Credibility 
Fittingness 
Auditability 
Confirmability 

Implications for midwifery education 
Implications for midwifery practice 
Recommendations for further research 
Concluding statement 

REFERENCES 

APPENDICIES 
AppendL;;: A. Information sheet 
Appendix B. Notification of interest form 
Appendix C. Consent Form 
Appendix D . Advertisement 
Appendix E. Information sheet 

106 
106 
106 
107 
107 
108 
108 
109 
113 
114 

116 

131 
133 
134 
136 
137 



LIST OF FIGURES AND TABLES 

FIGU RES 

Figure 1.1viemphis .Maternal ICU Admissions 12 
Figure 2. Cape TO\v-n Maternal ICU Admissions 12 
Figure 3. New Zealand .Maternal IC:U Admissions 14 
Figure 4. Diagrammatic representation of route to professional he:tlth care 51 

TABLE 

Table 1. Code levels of the basic social process 'Living a divergent 
experience of childbearing' 100 


