Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

# LIVING A DIVERGENT EXPERIENCE: THE MATERNAL PERCEPTION OF CRITICAL ILLNESS

A thesis presented in partial fulfillment of the requirements

for the degree of

Master of Philosophy in Midwifery at

Massey University

Elizabeth Anne Reid

1997

#### ABSTRACT

The aim of this grounded theory study was to describe and generate a conceptual explanation of the experience of maternal critical illness. Sixteen participants provided the data which was collected over nine months. The primary data collection methods used in this study were unstructured interviews, and participant observation. Data was also obtained from three published autobiographical accounts.

Constant comparative analysis of the data eventuated in the identification of four linear stages, from the first symptoms of illness to a subsequent pregnancy, which were conceptual categories. These categories were named 'identifying a problem', 'being overwhelmed', absorbing' and 'getting on'. These conceptual categories were drawn together in the core category, a basic social process 'Living a divergent experience of childbearing'.

The experience of childbearing for the women in this study diverged from the sociocultural expectations of childbearing in New Zealand and from their personal expectations. Their divergent experience of childbearing informed their continuing perception of childbearing as an illness which risked maternal life. These findings have implications for midwifery practice, education and research.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

This research is the culmination of two years study at Massey University. The thesis itself represents a year of challenge, stimulation, hard work, and a progressively antisocial lifestyle. It gives me pleasure to acknowledge and thank those who have helped and supported me during the process of completing this research.

Firstly, my sincere appreciation is extended to the women who took the time to share their stories with me. I was privileged to have met and spent some time with them. This study would not have been possible without them. Their honesty and enthusiasm was a powerful incentive for me to finish this study.

I thank my thesis supervisor Dr Cheryl Benn, and co-supervisor Denise Dignam for their guidance, support and encouragement and close reading of the manuscript.

I also gratefully acknowledge the financial support for this study from the Greta and Harry Hamblin Research and Publication Grant, the Massey University Graduate's Fund and the National Women's Hospital Continuing Education Fund.

I thank my friends and co-workers for their interest and support; for continuing to ask how this study was progressing knowing, as they asked, that they would certainly be told.

Finally, my love and heartfelt thanks go to my family. To my father who has long believed that not only *could* I complete a master's degree but that I *should*. His pride and belief in my endeavors kept me going. To Lawrence who tolerated my disappearing for hours on end to work on this study and, as always, considered my needs before his own.

### **PROLOGUE**

There are no Honest Poems

About Dead Women

What do we want from each other after we have told our stories do we want to be healed do we want mossy quiet stealing over our scars do we want the powerful unfrightening sister who will make the pain go away

(Lorde, 1986, p.61)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
PROLOGUE	iv
CHAPTER ONE:	
Introduction and overview of the thesis	1
Introduction -	1
An historical perspective on midwifery	1
A current perspective of midwifery in New Zealand	8
An international perspective of maternal critical illness	9
A New Zealand perspective of maternal critical illness	13
Midwifery and the critically ill woman	15
Aim of this study	16
The research question	16
Chapter content and overview	17
Referencing technique	19
Summary	20
CHAPTER TWO:	
Literature Review	21
Introduction	21
Use of literature in grounded theory studies	21
Literature on maternal critical illness	22
Summary	27
CHAPTER THREE:	
Methodology	28
Introduction	28
Symbolic interactionism	28
Grounded theory	29
The applicability of grounded theory to midwifery research	31
Recruitment and ethical concerns	33
Ethical requirements	36
Confidentiality and anonymity	36
Prevention of harm	37
Participants right to information	37
Legal issues	37
Data collection	38
Profile of study participants	38
Published reports	39
Data analysis	40
Open coding	40

Selective coding	40
Theoretical codes	41
Core category	41 41
Basic social process Memos	42
Summary	43
Summary	43
INTRODUCTION TO THE DATA  Key to interview abbreviations	44
CHAPTER FOUR:	
	45
Identifying a problem  Introduction ~	45
Is something wrong?	45
Something is wrong	50
Seeking help	53
CHAPTER FIVE:	
Being overwhelmed	57
Introduction	57
Holding on	57
Letting go	60
Shutting off	63
Summary	68
CHAPTER SIX:	
Absorbing	69
Introduction	69
Taking in	69
Finding meaning	72
Reducing intensity	75
Summary	81
CHAPTER SEVEN:	
Getting on	82
Introduction	82
Recovery	82
Facing misgivings	86
Minimising risk	92
Summary	98
CHAPTER EIGHT:	
Living a divergent experience of childbearing	101
Expectations of childbearing	101
The divergent experience	102
Living	103
Living a divergent experience of childbearing	104 105

CHAPTER NINE:	
Standards of rigor, implications and limitations	106
Standards of rigor	106
Credibility	106
Fittingness	107
Auditability	107
Confirmability	108
Implications for midwifery education	108
Implications for midwifery practice	109
Recommendations for further research	113
Concluding statement	114
*	
REFERENCES	116
APPENDICIES	
Appendix A. Information sheet	131
Appendix B. Notification of interest form	133
Appendix C. Consent Form	134
Appendix D. Advertisement	136
Appendix F. Information sheet	137

### LIST OF FIGURES AND TABLES

FIC	GURES	
	Figure 1. Memphis Maternal ICU Admissions	
	Figure 2. Cape Town Maternal ICU Admissions	

Figure 3. New Zealand Maternal ICU Admissions

14
Figure 4. Diagrammatic representation of route to professional health care

51

12 12

## **TABLE**

Table 1. Code levels of the basic social process 'Living a divergent experience of childbearing'